

No.

In the Supreme Court of the United States

ALI EKHLASSI, PETITIONER

v.

NATIONAL LLOYDS INSURANCE COMPANY

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT*

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

TODD LIPSCOMB
LOREE & LIPSCOMB
The Terrace at Concord Park
777 E. Sonterra Blvd., Ste. 320
San Antonio, TX 78258

DANIEL L. GEYSER
Counsel of Record
GEYSER P.C.
One Energy Square
4925 Greenville Ave., Ste. 200
Dallas, TX 75206
(214) 800-2660
daniel.geyser@geyserpc.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Statutory and regulatory provisions involved	2
Introduction.....	3
Statement.....	5
Reasons for granting the petition.....	11
A. There is a widely acknowledged and intractable conflict over this significant jurisdictional question.....	11
B. Whether Section 4072 applies to actions against private insurers is a recurring question of great importance	22
C. This case is an ideal vehicle for deciding the question presented	25
Conclusion.....	27
Appendix A — Court of appeals opinion (June 4, 2019).....	1a
Appendix B — District court order (Jan. 9, 2018)	19a
Appendix C — District court order (Mar. 14, 2018)	30a
Appendix D — Statutory and regulatory provisions.....	33a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Apatow v. American Bankers Ins. Co. of Fla.</i> , No. 16-198, 2016 WL 7422288 (C.D. Cal. Dec. 21, 2016)	23
<i>Battle v. Seibels Bruce Ins. Co.</i> , 288 F.3d 596 (4th Cir. 2002).....	21
<i>Culbertson v. Barr</i> , No. 06-0722, 2007 WL 9717793 (S.D. Ala. May 29, 2007).....	17
<i>Downey v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.</i> , 266 F.3d 675 (7th Cir. 2011).....	9

IV

	Page
Cases—continued:	
<i>Downey v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.</i> , 276 F.3d 243 (7th Cir. 2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dugdale v. Nationwide Mut. Fire Ins. Co.</i> , No. 4:05CV138, 2006 WL 335628 (E.D. Va. Feb. 14, 2006)	16
<i>Fort Bend Cnty. v. Davis</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1843 (2019)	22, 23
<i>Gibson v. American Bankers Ins. Co.</i> , 289 F.3d 943 (6th Cir. 2002).....	19, 20
<i>Hamer v. Neighborhood Hous. Servs. of Chic.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 13 (2017).....	22, 23
<i>Harris v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.</i> , No. 4:05CV5, 2006 WL 73602 (E.D. Va. Jan. 11, 2006)	17
<i>Henderson ex rel. Henderson v. Shinseki</i> , 562 U.S. 428 (2011).....	22, 23
<i>Hood v. Mississippi Farm Bureau Ins.</i> , No. 3:05CV572, 2006 WL 8197045 (S.D. Miss. 2006) ...	17
<i>Katz v. Simsol Ins. Servs., Inc.</i> , No. 3:07-CV-520, 2008 WL 762553 (N.D. Ind. Mar. 19, 2008)	15, 16
<i>McCarty v. Southern Farm Bureau Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , No. 5:12-CV-148, 2013 WL 593636 (E.D. Ark. Feb. 15, 2013).....	17
<i>McGair v. American Bankers Ins. Co. of Fla.</i> , 693 F.3d 94 (1st Cir. 2012)	11, 13, 21, 26
<i>Newton v. Capital Assurance Co., Inc.</i> , 245 F.3d 1306 (11th Cir. 2001).....	21
<i>Nicol v. Auto-Owners Ins. Co.</i> , No. 05-1290, 2006 WL 562151 (D. Minn. Mar. 8, 2006)	17
<i>Palmieri v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 445 F.3d 179 (2d Cir. 2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Robbins v. Forgash</i> , No. 13-624, 2014 WL 12588683 (D.N.J. July 31, 2014)	18, 23
<i>Studio Frames Ltd. v. Standard Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 369 F.3d 376 (4th Cir. 2004).....	11, 21
<i>Van Holt v. Liberty Mut. Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 143 F.3d 783 (3d Cir. 1998).....	18

	Page
Case—continued:	
<i>Van Holt v. Liberty Mut. Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 163 F.3d 161 (3d Cir. 1998)	<i>passim</i>
Statutes and regulations:	
28 U.S.C. 1254(1)	1
28 U.S.C. 1331	13, 14
National Flood Insurance Act of 1968,	
42 U.S.C. 4001-4131	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. 4001(b).....	5
42 U.S.C. 4072	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. 4081(a).....	6
42 U.S.C. 4081(c).....	6, 10, 19
42 U.S.C. 4121	2
Pub. L. No. 112-141, § 100238(b)(1)	12
44 C.F.R. 62.23	3, 6, 12, 15
44 C.F.R. 62.23(d).....	6, 12
44 C.F.R. 62.23(g).....	<i>passim</i>
44 C.F.R. Pt. 61, App. A(1)(R).....	7
Miscellaneous:	
Congressional Research Service, Introduction to the National Flood Insurance Program (NFIP) (Apr. 1, 2019).....	23
Thomas Parry, Flood Insurance: Judd Apatow Missed Deadline To Sue Flood Insurer, Judge Says, 27 No. 16 Westlaw J. Ins. Coverage 7 (Jan. 26, 2017).....	24
